

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

NANCY FARMER, TREASURER OF)	
MISSOURI,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	Case No. SC84328
)	
HONORABLE BYRON L. KINDER, et al.,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Ward Stuckey, Judge

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Dale C. Doerhoff
Missouri Bar No. 22075
COOK, VETTER, DOERHOFF &
LANDWEHR, P.C.
231 Madison
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
(573) 635-7977
(573) 635-7414 – facsimile

Robert G. Russell
Missouri Bar No. 18427
KEMPTON & RUSSELL
P.O. Box 815
Sedalia, Missouri 65302-0815
(660) 827-0314
(660) 827-1200 - facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
OBJECTION TO “INTRODUCTION”.....	4
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	7
ARGUMENT.	9
I. THE JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL IS CORRECT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY IS A JUDICIAL INSTITUTION, WHICH IS NOT ONE AND THE SAME AS RESPONDENTS KINDER OR BROWN, AND THERE IS NO CAUSE OF ACTION AND NO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE LAWSUIT FILED BY THE TREASURER AGAINST RESPONDENTS KINDER AND BROWN	9
II. THE JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL IS CORRECT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED FOR THE FURTHER REASON IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL FOR THE TREASURER TO ASSUME A SUPERINTENDING ROLE OVER THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY	13
III. THE JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL IS CORRECT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED FOR THE FURTHER REASON THAT THE TREASURER’S	

	LAWSUIT VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE AND IT IS AN UNLAWFUL ATTEMPT BY THE TREASURER TO USURP JUDICIAL POWERS	15
IV.	THE JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL IS CORRECT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED FOR THE FURTHER REASON THAT TO THE EXTENT THE TREASURER IS ATTEMPTING TO FIX PERSONAL LIABILITY ON RESPONDENTS, THEY HAVE ABSOLUTE JUDICIAL IMMUNITY	17
V.	THE JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL IS CORRECT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED FOR THE FURTHER REASON THAT JURIS- DICTION OVER THE FUNDS IS IN THE UNDERLYING RECEIVERSHIP CASES, AND THIS CASE CANNOT ACQUIRE JURISDICTION OVER THE SAME SUBJECT	18
	CONCLUSION	19

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

Respondent-judges agree that this Court has exclusive jurisdiction. Mo. Const.

Art. V, §3.

OBJECTION TO “INTRODUCTION”

Respondent-judges take issue with the Treasurer’s “Introduction.” First, it is not authorized under Rule 84.04, which governs the contents of briefs. Second, it is nothing but an argument of the Treasurer’s views, out of order. Third, it contains an egregious misstatement: “In so holding, the circuit court opined that judges in Missouri are not obligated to follow generally applicable laws that create substantive rights.” (Appellant’s Brief, p. 16).

The trial court never rendered such an opinion. It is a classic “strawman” tactic on the part of the Treasurer. After she fabricates the proposition, she then proclaims: “No holding could be more dangerous.” (Appellant’s Brief, p. 16). Knocking over a strawman may be great sport, but it serves no purpose in a case with real issues of great importance.

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Treasurer's statement of facts is not "fair", as Rule 84.04(c) requires. Her statement is adversarial, with no effort to present a balanced and fair exposition of the facts. Respondent-judges will rely upon other respondents to set the record straight, subject to a few matters raised herein.

Respondent-judges object to appellant incorporating conclusions of law from her petition as if they are admitted facts. They are not. Whether a "presumption" that property unclaimed after five or seven years is conclusive and whether judges are "holders", as those terms are used in §§477.500 to 447.595, are issues of law. As such, they are not conceded to be true for purposes of a dispositive motion.

The Treasurer complains about the procedure below, but she omits a significant procedural step. In response to appellant's objection to the timing of the motions for judgment on the pleadings, the trial court granted additional time after the hearing on October 18, 2001, for all parties to make further responses or submissions. (L.F. 5). The trial court held the motions under advisement for two months before entering judgment, during which time other filings were allowed. (L.F. 5-6). The Treasurer and her attorney were not cut short in any respect.

Finally, fairness requires the inclusion of two important facts: 1) No pleading was filed by the Treasurer or the Attorney General seeking a ruling on the disposition of the court funds in the underlying receivership cases. 2) The respondent-judges have been treated by appellant and her attorney as adversaries, even though they have made no

claim to the funds and even though their role has been limited to that of judges of a court of general jurisdiction.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. L. v. Peeler</i> , 969 S.W.2d 262, 265 (Mo.App. E.D. 1998)	19
<i>City of St. Louis v. Hughes</i> , 950 S.W.2d 850, 853 (Mo. banc 1997)	19
<i>Howe v. Brouse</i> , 427 S.W.2d 467, 468 (Mo. 1968).....	18
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547, 555-54 (1967)	18
<i>Stark v. Moffit</i> , 352 S.W.2d 165, 167 (Mo.App. E.D. 1961)	19
<i>State ex rel. Ballew v. Woodson</i> , 61 S.W. 252, 255 (Mo. 1901)	10
<i>State ex rel. Raack v. Kohn</i> , 720 S.W.2d 941, 944 (Mo. banc 1986)	18
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 79 S.W.2d 1044, 1045 (Mo. 1935)	9

Statutes

§§447.500 to 447.595, RSMo	9, 12
§§477.500 to 447.595	5

Other Authorities

§§447.500 to 447.595	11
456.500, RSMo	11
Article II, §1 of the Constitution.....	14
Mo. Const. Art. IV, §15	15
Mo. Const. Art. V, §1	9
Mo. Const. Art. V, §14(a)	9
Mo. Const. Art. V, §15	9
Mo. Const. Art. V, §3	3
Mo. Const. Art. V, §4	15
Mo. Const. Art. V, §4(1).....	12

Rules

Rule 55.27(g)(2)	12
Rule 55.27(g)(3)	12
Rule 74.01	18
Rule 74.02	12
Rule 84.04	4, 5
Rule 84.04(c)	5
